

No. 23-2923

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT**

FRANK W. BIBEAU,

Appellant

v.

COMMISSIONER OF INTERNAL REVENUE,

Appellee

**ON APPEAL FROM THE DECISION OF THE
UNITED STATES TAX COURT**

BRIEF FOR THE APPELLEE

DAVID A. HUBBERT

Deputy Assistant Attorney General

ELLEN PAGE DELSOLE

(202) 514-8128

KATHLEEN E. LYON

(202) 307-6370

Attorneys

Tax Division

Department of Justice

Post Office Box 502

Washington, D.C. 20044

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Summary of the case and waiver of oral argument	i
Table of contents	ii
Table of authorities	iv
Jurisdictional statement	1
Statement of the issue	3
Statement of the case	4
A. The relevant facts.....	6
B. Proceedings in the Tax Court	13
1. The petition and the parties’ positions	13
2. The Tax Court’s opinion	17
Summary of argument	21
Argument:	
The Tax Court correctly held that Bibeau is subject to federal income tax on his self-employment income earned as an attorney in 2016 and 2017	24
Standard of review	24
A. Individual Indians are subject to federal taxes unless specifically exempted by a treaty or act of Congress dealing with Indian affairs	25
B. Bibeau fails to identify any statute or treaty provision that would exempt his attorney income from federal taxation.....	28
1. Bibeau fails to identify a statute providing an exemption here.....	29

	Page
a. No Internal Revenue Code provision exempts Bibeau’s income from tax	29
b. The Indian Citizenship Act of 1924 does not create an exemption from federal income tax for Indians	30
2. The 1837 Treaty does not contain a federal tax exemption for Bibeau’s income as an attorney	33
a. The relevant rules of treaty construction	33
b. The 1837 Treaty cannot reasonably be construed as creating a federal tax exemption for Bibeau’s self-employment income in 2016 and 2017	34
c. Bibeau’s remaining arguments are without merit	45
Conclusion	49
Certificate of compliance	50
Certificate of service	51

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page(s)
<i>Allen v. Commissioner</i> , T.C. Memo 2005-118, 2005 WL 1208509 (May 23, 2005)	48
<i>Allen v. Commissioner</i> , T.C. Memo. 2006-11, 2006 WL 177408 (Jan. 25, 2006), <i>affirmed</i> , 204 F. App’x 564 (7th Cir. 2006)	44
<i>Avula v. Commissioner</i> , 221 F. App’x 468 (8th Cir. 2007).....	24
<i>Bibeau v. Commissioner</i> , T.C. Memo. 2023-66, 2023 WL 3619588 (May 24, 2023)	2
<i>Chase v. Commissioner</i> , T.C. Memo. 1990-164, 1990 WL 33360 (March 28, 1990), <i>affirmed</i> , 926 F.2d 737 (8th Cir. 1991)	26
<i>Chavero-Linares v. Smith</i> , 782 F.3d 1038 (8th Cir. 2015)	13, 29
<i>Chickasaw Nation v. United States</i> , 208 F.3d 871 (10th Cir. 2000), <i>affirmed</i> , 534 U.S. 84 (2001)	34, 45
<i>Choctaw Nation of Indians v. United States</i> , 318 U.S. 423 (1943)	37, 40
<i>Choteau v. Burnet</i> , 283 U.S. 691 (1931)	26, 27, 30, 33
<i>Clay v. Commissioner</i> , 990 F.3d 1296 (11th Cir. 2021)	27
<i>Cnty. of Oneida v. Oneida Indian Nation</i> , 470 U.S. 226 (1985)	33
<i>Dillon v. United States</i> , 792 F.2d 849 (9th Cir. 1986)	47
<i>Doxtator v. Commissioner</i> , T.C. Memo. 2005-113, 2005 WL 1163978 (May 18, 2005)	44

Cases (cont'd):	Page(s)
<i>Federal Power Commission v. Tuscarora Indian Nation</i> , 362 U.S. 99 (1960)	25-26
<i>Fond du Lac Band of Lake Superior Chippewa v. Frans</i> , 649 F.3d 849 (8th Cir. 2011)	3, 20, 22, 31-32
<i>Giamelli v. Commissioner</i> , 129 T.C. 107 (2007)	13
<i>Gillum v. Commissioner</i> , 676 F.3d 633 (8th Cir. 2012)	12
<i>Holt v. Commissioner</i> , 364 F.2d 38 (8th Cir. 1966)	27, 29, 34, 42
<i>Hoptowit v. Commissioner</i> , 78 T.C. 137 (1982), <i>affirmed</i> , 709 F.2d 564 (9th Cir. 1983)	43
<i>John C. Hom & Assocs. v. Commissioner</i> , 140 T.C. 210 (2013)	14
<i>Jourdain v. Commissioner</i> , 617 F.2d 507 (8th Cir. 1980)	3, 27, 30, 33, 37, 43, 47
<i>Jourdain v. Commissioner</i> , 71 T.C. 980 (1979), <i>affirmed</i> , 617 F.2d 507 (8th Cir. 1980)	28, 39
<i>Lac Courte Oreilles Band of Lake Superior Chippewa Indians v. State of Wis.</i> , 653 F. Supp. 1420 (W.D. Wis. 1987)	41
<i>LaFontaine v. Commissioner</i> , 533 F.2d 382 (8th Cir. 1976)	47
<i>Lazore v. Commissioner</i> , 11 F.3d 1180 (3d Cir. 1993)	33, 47
<i>Linden v. CNH Am., LLC</i> , 673 F.3d 829 (8th Cir. 2012)	29
<i>Manypenny v. Commissioner</i> , T.C. Memo 1992-260, 1992 WL 91506 (May 6, 1992), <i>affirmed</i> , 995 F.2d 227 (8th Cir. 1992)	48
<i>Martin v. Commissioner</i> , 149 T.C. 293 (2017)	26
<i>Menominee Tribe of Indians v. United States</i> , 391 U.S. 404 (1968)	43

Cases (cont'd):	Page(s)
<i>Mescalero Apache Tribe v. Jones</i> , 411 U.S. 145 (1973)	28, 33, 39
<i>Minnesota v. Mille Lacs Band of Chippewa Indians</i> , 526 U.S. 172 (1999)	6, 40-42, 46
<i>Montgomery v. Commissioner</i> , 122 T.C. 1 (2004)	12
<i>Perkins v. Commissioner</i> , 970 F.3d 148 (2d Cir. 2020)	27-28
<i>Estate of Peterson v. Commissioner</i> , 90 T.C. 249 (1988)	39
<i>Robinette v. Commissioner</i> , 439 F.3d 455 (8th Cir. 2006)	24
<i>Sego v. Commissioner</i> , 114 T.C. 604 (2000)	24
<i>Squire v. Capoeman</i> , 351 U.S. 1 (1956)	3, 17-18, 27, 30, 32, 33, 36-37, 46,47
<i>Steward Mach. Co. v. Davis</i> , 301 U.S. 548 (1937)	25
<i>Stuart v. Commissioner</i> , 841 F.3d 777 (8th Cir. 2016)	25
<i>Superintendent of Five Civilized Tribes v. Commissioner</i> , 295 U.S. 418 (1935)	26, 27, 33
<i>Thompson v. Commissioner</i> , 140 T.C. 173 (2013)	12, 47
<i>United States v. Anderson</i> , 625 F.2d 910 (9th Cir. 1980)	45
<i>United States v. Brown</i> , 777 F.3d 1025 (8th Cir. 2015)	3, 14, 18-19, 23, 35-36, 39-41
<i>United States v. Dion</i> , 476 U.S. 734 (1986)	42-43, 46
<i>United States v. King Mountain Tobacco Co., Inc.</i> , 899 F.3d 954 (9th Cir. 2018)	28
<i>United States v. Lara</i> , 541 U.S. 193 (2004)	25

Cases (cont'd):	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Meyer</i> , 914 F.3d 592 (8th Cir. 2019).....	9
<i>United States v. Willie</i> , 941 F.2d 1384 (10th Cir. 1991).....	47
<i>United States v. Winans</i> , 198 U.S. 371 (1905).....	46
<i>Washington v. Washington State Com. Passenger Fishing Vessel Ass'n</i> , 443 U.S. 658 (1979).....	46
<i>White Mountain Apache Tribe v. Bracker</i> , 448 U.S. 136 (1980).....	25, 45

Statutes:

16 U.S.C.:

§ 3372(a)(1).....	36
-------------------	----

Indian Citizenship Act of 1924, Pub. L. No. 68-175,

ch. 233, 43 Stat. 253, 8 U.S.C. § 1401(b)	4, 14-15, 20, 22, 25, 30-32
---	--------------------------------

Internal Revenue Code (26 U.S.C.):

§ 1	5, 7-8, 26, 30, 47
§ 61	7
§ 61(a)	26, 47
§ 63	7
§ 101-140.....	26
§ 161	7
§ 894(a)(1)	27
§ 1401.....	5, 7, 9, 26
§ 1401(a)	28
§ 1402.....	26
§ 1402(a)	7
§ 1402(a)(4).....	9

Statutes (cont'd):

Page(s)

Internal Revenue Code (26 U.S.C.) (cont'd):

§ 6320..... 14

§ 6320(c) 14

§ 6330..... 1, 14

§ 6330(a) 11

§ 6330(b) 11

§ 6330(c)(1) 13

§ 6330(c)(2) 13

§ 6330(c)(2)(A) 11

§ 6330(c)(2)(A)(iii)..... 13

§ 6330(c)(2)(B) 11

§ 6330(c)(3) 12

§ 6330(c)(3)(A) 13

§ 6330(c)(3)(B) 13

§ 6330(c)(3)(C) 14

§ 6330(d)(1)..... 2, 12

§ 6651(a)(1)..... 10

§ 6651(a)(2)..... 10

§ 6654..... 9-10

§ 7482(a)(1)..... 3, 25

§ 7483..... 3

§ 7502(a) 2

§ 7873..... 36

Regulations:

Treasury Regulations (26 C.F.R.):

§ 1.1401-1(a) 7, 26

§ 301.6330-1(e)(3) 12

Miscellaneous:

89 Fed. Reg. 944 6

Miscellaneous (cont'd):	Page(s)
Federal Rules of Appellate Procedure:	
Rule 13(a).....	3
Tax Court R.:	
Rule 142(a).....	12, 47
Rule 122.....	6
Treaty with the Chippewa, July 29, 1837, 7 Stat. 536.....	4-6, 15, 17, 18, 22-23, 33-43, 47
U.S. Const., art. 1, § 2, cl. 3.....	46
U.S. Const., art. 1, § 8, cl. 3.....	25
